Cemil Taşcıoğlu City Hospital in the Gastrointestinal 
Surgery Department were retrospectively analyzed. Detailed 
consent was not obtained from the patients because it was 
a retrospective study and no interventional procedure was 
performed. A total of 207 patients were enrolled in the study. 
One hundred and forty-two 142 were male (68.6%), and 65 
were (31.4%) female. The mean age of the patients was 60.9 
(29-94). All patients underwent D2 lymph node dissection 
after either total or subtotal gastric resection. A total of 
137 patients (66.2%) underwent total gastrectomy, and 70